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1 Summary

1.1 Mrs S, a member of the public,alleged that CouncillorKathleen Phillips,
a member of Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council (the Council),
disclosed confidential information contrary to paragraph 3(a) of the
Code of Conduct.

1.2 Mrs S alleged that she had approached Councillor Phillips to obtain
advice about changing Criminal Injuries Compensation legislation in
relationto offencesof : .' Mrs S stated
that during the course of their discussions she disclosed some
extremely private and sensitive informationto Councillor Phillipsabout
the, --., -r -- -g--'
. Mrs S gave this information to Councillor Phillips in strict
confidence and did not expect her to tell anyone else other than a local
Member of Parliament who she had previouslycontacted regarding this
matter.

1.3 Mrs S alleged that recently she encountered some problems with a
neighbour who asked CouncilllorPhillipsto get involved in the dispute.
She alleged that CouncillorPhillips became involvedin the dispute and
during the course of a discussion with an officerof the council from the
Anti-Social Behaviour Team, disclosed that Mrs S had previously
suffered and had been unable to get compensation. Mrs
S alleged that CouncillorPhillips disclosed this informationdespite the
fact that the informationwas not pertinent to the neighbour dispute.

1.4 I have considered whether Councillor Phillips failed to comply with
paragraph 3(a) of Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council's Code of
Conduct in this regard.

1.5 With regard to the above matters, I consider that Councillor Phillips
failed to comply with paragraph 3(a) of Walsall Metropolitan Borough
Council's Code of Conduct.

1.6 My finding pursuant to Section 59(4)(c) of the Local Government Act
2000 is that the matters which are the subject of the investigation
should be referred to the Monitoring Officer of Walsall Metropolitan
Borough Council.

2 Relevant Legislation

2.1 Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council adopted the Model Code of
Conduct on 15 April2002.

2.2 Paragraph 3(a) of the Code of Conduct states that;
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"Amember must not disclose informationgiven to him in confidence
by anyone, or information acquired which he believes is of a
confidential nature, without the consent of a person authorised to
give it, or unless he is required by law to do so".

2.3 The Council's MemberlOfficerProtocol states that:

"2.2 At the heart of the Code, and this Protocol, is the importance
of mutual respect. Member/Officer relationships are to be
conducted in a positive and constructive way. Therefore, it is
important that any dealings between Members and officers
should obseNe standards of courtesy and that neither party
should seek to take unfair advantage of their position or seek
to exert undue influence on the other party.

2.4 A Member should not raise matters relating to the conduct or
capability of an officer in a manner that is incompatible with
the objectives of this protocol. This is a long-standing
tradition of public seNice. An officer has no means of
responding to such criticisms in public. If a Member feels
he/she has not been treated with proper respect, courtesy or
has any concern about the conduct or capabilityof an officer,
and fails to resolve it through direct discussion with the
officer, he/she should raise the matter with the respective
Headof SeNice or GeneralManager. The Head of SeNice
or General Manager will then look into the facts and report
back to the Member. If the Member continues to feel
concern, then he/she should report the facts to the Director
who heads the Directorate concerned, or if. after doing so, is
still dissatisfied, should raise the issue with the Chief
Executive who will look into the matter afresh."

3 Councillor's Official Details

3.1 Councillor Phillips was first elected to office in May 1998 and was
subsequently re-elected at each election since that date. Councillor
Phillips's current term of office is for a period of four years and ends in
May 2006.

3.2 Councillor Phillips is a member of the largest opposition group on the
Council and is a member of the Appointments Board, the Local
Education Authority Governor Appointments Panel, Community
Organisation, Blakenall and Bloxwich Local Neighbourhood
Partnerships, Standing Committee on Religious Education and is Vice-
Chair of Leisure and Culture.

3.3 Councillor Phillips last signed her declaration of acceptance of office
and agreement to abide by the Code of Conduct on 23 June 2004 and
subsequently amended and re-signed it on 16 July 2004.



3.4 Councillor Phillips received training on the Code of Conduct on 9 July
2003, 29 April and 15 June 2004. This training covered all aspects of
the Code of Conduct.

4 Evidence and Ethical Standards Officer's Conclusions on the Facts

4.1 Mrs '5 stated that she suffered
. . 8he reportedthe matterto the police.The case

went to court and the' was sentenced to 10 years imprisonment.

4.2 Mrs 8 stated that following the court case she was informed about
Criminal Injuries Compensation, but established that she was ineligible
for compensation because of a specific clause in the legislation.

4.3 In 2003 Mrs 8 approached her local Member of Partiament, David
Winnock about her ineligibility for compensation and trying to change
the legislation.

4.4 Mrs 8 stated that she had no success in her dealings with Mr Winnock
and decided to approach Councillor Phillips for assistance. One
evening in October 2003 Mrs 8 attended one of Councillor Phillips'
surgeries at the Blakenall Infoonation Centre and spoke to Councillor

Phillips at length about her personal situation, providing details of the band explaining why she was unable to obtain compensation from
the Criminal Injuries Compensation Board. Mrs 8 said that Councillor
Phillips was shocked and upset by the infoonation provided and felt
very sorry for her, telling her that she would do what she could to assist.

4.5 Councillor Phillips drafted a resolution with Mrs 8 seeking a change in
the law concerning claims for compensation involving historical crimes
and they agreed that Councillor Phillips should take it to the
constituency branch of the labour Party.

4.6 Mrs 8 stated the informationshe provided Councillor Phillipswas given
in strict confidence and, other than Mr Winnock, she did not expect
Councillor Phillips to disclosethe informationto anyone else.

4.7 Councillor Phillips stated that, although Mrs 8 did not expliciUytell her
the information was strictly confidential, she was aware that the
information was sensitive by its nature and, said that with hindsight she
should not have divulged it to anyone without Mrs 8's agreement.

4.8 As a result of Councillor Phillips involvement, Mrs 8 stated that it
became clear to her that she was unable to obtain compensation until
the legislation concerning the Criminal Injuries Compensation Board
was amended and that this process could take a number of years.
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4.9 In May 2004 Councillor Phillips was contacted by a constituent, Mrs Y,
seeking assistance to get a damaged rear fence on her property
repaired. Councillor Phillips sought a repair of the fence from the local
Housing Trust and as a result part of the fence was replaced in October
2004.

4.10 The rear fence of Mrs V's property was at the bottom of Mrs S's garden.
From October 2004, Mrs Y and Mrs S became involved in a dispute
about the Housing Trust's replacement of part of the fence and other
noise related issues.

4.11 Councillor Phillips was regularly contacted by Mr and Mrs Y from the
time of her initial involvement in May 2004, particularly as she
understood that the relationship between Mr and Mrs Y and Mrs Shad
deteriorated. Councillor Phillips stated that at this time she was
unaware that Mrs S was the person that Mr and Mrs Y were
complaining about.

4.12 On 7 March 2005 Councillor Phillips was again contacted by Mrs Y
following an argument with Mrs S. Councillor Phillips stated that on this
occasion she was provided with Mrs S's name and realised she had
met Mrs S in 2003.

4.13 Councillor Phillips immediately contacted the Walsall Mediation Service
who attended Mr and Mrs V's property with an officer from the Council's
Anti-Social Behaviour Unit, Mr Warren Davies.

4.14 During the dispute between Mr and Mrs Y and Mrs S, a number of
complaints had been made to the Walsall Housing Group, the West
Midlands Police, Environmental Health and the Walsall Mediation
Service by Mr and Mrs Y. Following Mr Davies' site visit he spoke with
the other agencies involved.

4.15 Mr Davies' professional view was that the dispute was low-level, and as
Mr and Mrs Y were not prepared to attend mediation with Mrs S, and as
there had been no criminal acts or anti-social behaviour, there was little
that could be done to resolve the situation. Both the Walsall Housing
Group and the West Midlands Police were in agreement with this view.
It was agreed that Mr Davies would continue to monitor the situation.

4.16 Councillor Phillips stated that she continued to be contacted by Mr and
Mrs Y on an almost daily basis. They were distressed as they felt the
situation was deteriorating and nothing was being done to assist them.

4.17 In April 2005 Councillor Phillips contacted the Council's Anti-Social
Behaviour Unit direct and spoke with Mr Davies about the situation. Mr
Davies stated that initially Councillor Phillips was "quite polite and
pleasanf, but considered that her attitude changed and she sounded

,
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displeased when she realised that Mr Davies considered the dispute to
be low-level and was not planning to take any further action. However,
Mr Davies stated that she appeared to accept that he was continuing to
monitor the situation and the conversation ended.

4.18 Mr Davies stated that in July 2005 Councillor Phillips contacted him
again about the matter. He stated that Councillor Phillips' tone and
manner was slightly aggressive towards him and as the conversation
progressed she became unpleasant towards him, suggesting that he
did not know what he was talking about and he was biased towards Mrs
S. Councillor Phillips agreed that she may have told Mr Davies that he
was biased as she felt he was on Mrs S's side and was not acting in the
best interests of all of the parties. Councillor Phillips stated 'We could
have done with another officer, to be independenf.

4.19 Mr Davies stated that during the conversation Councillor Phillipswanted
to know why the Anti-Social Behaviour Team had not applied for an
Anti-Social Behaviour Order against Mrs S. Mr Davies explained that
both he and the police felt there was insufficient evidence to bring
proceedings against Mrs S. Councillor Phillips then suggested that the
Council evict Mrs S. Mr Davies explained that as Mrs S was an
owner/occupier the Council were unable to evict her. Mr Davies felt
Councillor Phillips was trying to coerce him into considering a course of
action that he felt was inappropriate. I note that in her response to the
draft report Councillor Phillips said that she did not suggest to Mr
Davies that Mrs S should be evicted.

4.20 Mr Davies stated that at this point in the discussion, Councillor Phillips
stated that MrsShad ,- and had been unable to .:r-
get compensation. Mr Davies stated that Councillor Phillips told him
that Mrs S's behaviour in relation to the neighbour dispute was due to
the fact that she had been . - and was unable to obtain ~
compensation. Mr Davies stated that Councillor Phillips provided him
with detailed information about the and extremely <=j
personal information about Mrs S.

4.21 Mr Davies stated that he challenged Councillor Phillips about her
comments and said 'You've breached confidentiality because that
information was told to you in confidence." He said that Councillor
Phillips responded by asking him if he knew anything about
confidentiality.

4.22 Councillor Phillips could not recall the exact content of the conversation
with Mr Davies, but stated that she told Mr Davies that 'She feels she's
missed out. She's missed out twice now. I feel for the woman because
she must feel really - because she's missed out on really a lot of
money on the compensation...And she's missed out now and it's her
own fault she's got a damaged fence which has got to be replaced and
she's got to pay for it now because it's only her responsibility..
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4.23 Councillor Phillips initially stated that she does not remember referring
to the < , or providingdetailsof the sufferedby MrsS. \0 \ 1\
However, when questioned further she stated that she may have done
50, but said she "honestly understood, or thought I understood that
WafTen Davies was aware of [Mrs S's] situation because he still
pursued it:

4.24 Later in the interview with my investigator Councillor Phillips stated that
she "probably said something like, 'You know that [Mrs S] had a [court]
case, it was against [I .' and [other victims] were paid \ '2.
compensation and [Mrs S] didn't'...And I now felt that she must be very
hurt because she has now missed out on a new fence."

4.25 In response to the draft report, Councillor Phillips stated that during her
conversation with Mr Davies she referred only to the issue of Mrs S
failing to obtain compensation rather than Mrs S'S' '3

4.26 I note that Mr Davies made a note of his conversation with Councillor
Phillips in a statement dated 29 July 2005 and made a further
description of it in an email to his manager on 20 October 2005. In
addition he discussed it with my investigator in his interview dated 8
November 2005. Mr Davies confinned that the "confidential infonnation
of a personal and sensitive nature", disclosed by Councillor Phillips,
was the ,Mrs S had suffered. '<t

4.27 I note that in her interview with my investigator Councillor Phillips also
confinned that she may have referred to the Mrs S had suffered. 15

4.28 Given the clear evidence from Mr Davies, including a contemporaneous
file note, and Councillor Phillips' initial acceptance at interview that she
"maywell have"referredto the' , althoughI nownotethat she has lob
altered her evidence on this point, In all of the circumstances it is my
view that Councillor Phillips referred to the Mrs S had suffered I~
during her telephone conversation with Mr Davies.

4.29 When asked by my investigator why she considered that the
information provided to the Anti-Social Behaviour officer was relevant to
the neighbour dispute, Councillor Phillips stated "Because she missed
out on a big claim [for compensation] and she's missed out again on a
fence...because that's how I felt [Mrs 5] was beginning to behave...Just
for his information so he could get to the bottom of why suddenly [Mrs
5] had got all angry with her neighbours".

4.30 My investigator asked Councillor Phillips what she meant by her
comments in paragraph4.25 and Councillor Phillips responded that Mrs
Shad" been abusing these people [the neighbours]...1 think it's related
to the fact that she's missed out on compensation..because she's
aggrieved...[Mrs S] was very very bitter about the situation of the

. " \8
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4.31 Councillor Phillips stated that she 'was under the impression that
Warren knew as much about [Mrs SI as I dicf'. When asked why she
was under this impression, Councillor Phillips responded that she had
the impression "From snippets of conversation over the period of time,
because I'd spoken with anti-social behaviour officers obviously."

4.32 When asked to elaborate on why she thought that Mr Davies knew the
confidential information, Councillor Phillips stated" Perhapsit wasjust a
feeling. I really thought that he was aware of the situation because he
was obviously dealing with [Mrs SI for something else. I don't know
what. He spent a lot of time around there, I do know that. And the way
[Mrs SI tells her story to everybody I would've been surprised if he
hadn't been told the same story."

4.33 Mr Davies stated that he had been aware of the information from Mrs S
as he had previously dealt with her in relation to another matter.
However he stated that he had not discussed or referred to this issue
with Councillor Phillips or any other anti-social behaviour officers in
relation to the neighbour dispute as he did not consider it to be in any
way relevant to the dispute.

4.34 It is my view that Councillor Phillips had no reasonable grounds for
believing that Mr Davies already knew the information about Mrs S.
Councillor Phillips could not provide details of any conversation in which
she was told this by Mr Davies. I consider that it is not reasonable for
Councillor Phillips to assume that because Mrs S told her, she would
have told others, including Mr Davies.

4.35 In her response to the draft report Councillor Phillips stated "I am
convinced Warren Davies was already aware of Mrs S's situation. This
has proved to be the case according to this report...ln hindsight HE
must have told me." However, Councillor Phillips did not provide any
details as to when Mr Davies told her and what he said.

4.36 It is my view that, despite Councillor Phillips comments in response to
the draft report, there is no further evidence to enable me to conclude
that Mr Davies gave any indication to Councillor Phillips that he was
already aware of the information. Mr Davies was clear that he did not
consider the information was relevant to the neighbour dispute and
accordingly it is my view that it is unlikely he would have raised it.
Councillor Phillips on the other hand considered the information was
relevant to the neighbour dispute and as a result it is my view that she
had more reason to raise the information with Mr Davies.

4.37 During the interview with my investigator, Councillor Phillips agreed that
it was Mrs S's information and it was up to her to choose who she told it
to. My investigator asked "Do you think it would have been best to talk
to [Mrs SI before you told people this information in order to obtain her
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consenf, to which CouncillorPhillips responded "Isuppose in hindsight
I could say yeah".

4.38 Mr Davies stated that following this conversation, in July 2005,
CouncillorPhillipsmade a complaint about the manner in which he was
dealing with MrsS's neighbour dispute.

4.39 Shortly after, on 20 July 2005 an article appeared in a local newspaper,
the Express and Star. It stated:

"Dealing with rows too much for staff

A new mediation service for warring neighbours bickering over issues
such as monster hedges could bring Walsall's Anti-Social Behaviour
Unit to its knees, it was claimed today. Residents can now approach
the unit to intervene in neighbourly disputes but the extra workload
could see its downfall. Bloxwich councillor Kath Phillips said staff were
struggling to cope with their present workload and the added pressures
of trying to deal with extra complaints could cause the unit to buckle
under the strain. She said: "I went to the unit last week with two
neighbour dispute cases from my constituents. I was told they were too
busy and neighbour disputes were way down the priority list.. .now they
are saying they can't deal with these situations because they are too
busy. I think it is absolutely appalling, the unit basically told me they
had so much work to do there was nothing they could do to help me..

4.40 Following the publication of the newspaper article officers from the Anti-
Social Behaviour Team checked their cases and it was determined the
only matter Councillor Phillips could be referring to in the article was the
matter involving Mrs S. Mr Davies stated that officers were upset that
Councillor Phillips had expressed these views in public without
consideration of the Member/Officer Protocol.

4.41 On 29 July 2005 Mr Davies provided his response to the complaint and
newspaper article in a statement. The statement detailed Mr Davies'
involvement with Mrs S and his knowledge of the neighbour dispute
before going on to detail his contact with Councillor Phillips in relation to
the matter and provide his full response to the content of the newspaper
article.

4.42 Mr Davies' line manager and director considered the complaint and
found that Mr Davies had acted appropriately in his dealings with Mrs
S's neighbour dispute.

4.43 The statement made by Mr Davies referred to two telephone
conversations with Councillor Phillips and was made prior to the
allegation to the Standards Board for England. It refers to the disclosure
of the confidential information and states;

I
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'Cllr Phillips felt that we as a unit should be (dealing with Mrs S) and
then divulged personal information of a sensitive nature to me unaware
that I knew thus breaching confidentiality.'

4.44 On the basis of the evidence of Mr Davies, his statement of 29 July
2005 and the evidence of Councillor Phillips I consider that Councillor
Phillips told Mr Davies that Mrs S had previously been \ i
and had been unsuccessful in obtaining compensation.

4.45 Subsequently, Mr Davies spoke with Mrs S who, as a result, became
aware that Councillor Phillips had disclosed the information to Mr
Davies. Mr Davies stated that he got the impression that Mrs S was
already away of the disclosure and thought Mrs S may have been
aware of the disclosure from Sergeant Spanner.

4.46 Mrs S contacted the local Neighbourhood Policing Sergeant Justin
Spanner, who had known Mrs S for a significant period of time due to
the alleged crimes committed against her and as a result was aware of
her background. He was also involved in the neighbour dispute, in that
the parties had contacted him to intervene.

4.47 Mrs S informed Sergeant Spanner that Councillor Phillips had told an
officer of the Council about her background and stated that as a result
she was planning on making a complaint to the Standards Board for
England. Mrs S asked Sergeant Spanner to inform Councillor Phillips
of this.

4.48 On 4 August 2005 Councillor Phillips met with Sergeant Spanner, who
told her that Mrs S was distressed by the information being revealed by
Councillor Phillips to an officer of the Council and she was planning on
making a complaint about it to the Standards Board for England.
Sergeant Spanner stated that Councillor Phillips commented to him that
she believed that Mrs S was a bit bitter about what happened to her
and that comes across in how she deals with things. Sergeant Spanner
stated that it appeared to him that Councillor Phillips had formed a view
of Mrs S based on the information Mrs S had told her.

4.49 Sergeant Spanner telephoned Mrs S to advise her that Councillor
Phillips knew that a complaint would be made to the Standards Board
for England.

4.50 On 4 August 2005, following her discussion with Sergeant Spanner,
Mrs S made her complaint to the Standards Board for England and
Councillor Phillips was notified that the allegation had been referred for
investigation on 10 August 2005.

4.51 Mr and Mrs Y were re-housed on 6 September 2005 and accordingly
the neighbour disputewas effectively resolved.

I l
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4.52 In October 2005 Councillor Phillips attended a conference, which was
also attended by Mr Davies and his director, Mr Nozmul Hussain.

4.53 During the conference Councillor Phillips approached a colleague of Mr
Davies' and told him that she had an issue with one of the anti-social
behaviour officers as she felt he had not dealt with a matter
appropriately and pointed to Mr Davies. Mr Davies' colleague advised
Councillor Phillips to speak to Mr Hussain.

4.54 Councillor Phillips then approached Mr Hussain asking him 'if a
member of the public was to report something to the anti-social
behaviour unit, would that information remain confidential?" Mr Hussain
responded that it ought to be confidential because that is the way the
unit works. Councillor Phillips then stated that she would like to speak
to Mr Hussain about a matter and he advised her to make an
appointmentwith him.

4.55 On 16 October 2005 Councillor Phillipswrote two letters to Mr Hussain.
In the first she stated:

'Further to our discussion last week. I wish to register a formal
complaint against Warren Davies. I gave confidential information to him
regarding a dispute between {Mrs S] and Mrs Harding. According to
{Mrs S] he has passed this information back to her; with some added
comments (if she is to be believed). .

4.56 In the second letter dated 16 October 2005 Councillor Phillips provided
a full summary of the neighbour dispute between Mrs Sand Mrs

and stated: '2-0

.It became apparent the Anti-Social Behaviour Team were already
involved with {Mrs S] on another neighbour dispute. Things have gone
from bad to worse in these disputes. I rang to speak to an officer of the
ASBO team, a Waffen Davies. I asked why a camera could not be put
up without anyone knowing to prove one way or another what was
happening. He obviously did not believe Mrs J or her 2 I
neighbours. A camera would have helped put an end to all these
issues. I explained why I thought {Mrs S] was so upset as I believe she
felt aggrieved for the second time. I understood he was aware of {Mrs
S's] situation regarding losing out in the...compensation claim and here
she was again losing out on a fence, which she had to pay for herself. I
sympathise with her... The reason I discussed anything with the officer I
expected any information I gave him in his role as an ASBO officer
would remain confidential as it always has in the past. I felt it was very
relevantashere was{MrsS] let downyet again..
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4.57 On 20 October 2005 Councillor Phillips attended at the anti-social
behaviour team's offices to discuss the matter with Mr Hussain.
Councillor Phillips provided Mr Hussain with her two letters dated 16
October 2005 along with a copy of the notification of the decision from
the Standards Board for England to refer the matter for investigation.

4.58 Mr Hussain stated that Councillor Phillips initially provided him with
information relating to Mrs S's neighbour dispute, but then went on to
provide details of Mrs S's background, referring to the fact that she had
been I and had been unsuccessful in obtaining 2.2-
compensation.

4.59 When asked by my investigator whether she disclosed the information
to Mr Hussain, Councillor Phillips stated "I probably did at that meeting,
yeah". In her response to the draft report Councillor Phillips stated that
she would like this sentence from the transcript of her interviewwith my
investigator to be altered to "I possibly did at that meeting but I am not
sure:

4.60 Mr Hussain stated that he told Councillor Phillips that he did not
understand why she told him, and Mr Davies, such personal information
about Mrs S, and he could not see the relevance to the neighbour
dispute.

4.61 Councillor Phillips responded that she considered that Mrs S's
background is the reason she behaves as she does and why she
damaged a fence. Councillor Phillips felt he needed to be aware of the
whole issue in order to deal with the matter.

4.62 Mr Hussain again told Councillor Phillips that he failed to see the

relevance of the fact that Mrs S had been _ many years 2.3
previously to the current neighbour dispute. Mr Hussain explained that
he considered there was no rationale for the disclosure of this sort of
information to officers who were dealing with something completely
different.

4.63 Mr Hussain stated that Councillor Phillips' complaint was that she had
provided confidential information to Mr Davies who had breached this
confidentiality and passed the information on.

4.64 When asked by my investigator why she approached Mr Hussain,
Councillor Phillips stated "I came to him because I wanted to try and
find out if it was true that the officer [Mr Davies] had said all these
things to [Mrs S] [as contained in Mrs S's allegation letter to the
Standards Board for England}...AIII asked him to do was to find out if
the information I'd given to Warren had been passed across. Because
when I've dealt with anti-social behaviour officers in the past, whatever
I've said, or even the police, it has been in confidence, otherwise you'd

13
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never pass them any information would you?..1 wanted to find out
because I was told that they had signed this contract with the Anti-
Social Behaviour Team and the working partnership that confidential
information that's going from Social Services, councillors, council,
whatever, would always be in the strictest of confidence".

4.65 Following the meeting Mr Hussain stated he wrote to Councillor Phillips
advising her that he had spoken to the officer concerned and the
officer's line manager and saw no grounds for complaint.

4.66 In addition Mr Hussain stated he sent an email to his staff asking them
not to have direct discussions with Councillor Phillips and if she
contacted them they should refer her to their manager or Mr Hussain.
Mr Hussain stated he did this because the Council's protocol precluded
members contacting junior officers directly.

4.67 During the interview with my investigator Councillor Phillips expressed
anger at Mr Davies for passing the information on to Mrs S. Councillor
Phillips stated .this is an Anti-Social Behaviour Officer that I'm talking to
in confidence to try and resolve a situation...and I would not have
expected anything that I said to Warren Davies to have gone anywhere
else."

4.68 My investigator asked her .00 you think that you were the person who
should not have passed on the information because it was
confidential?" to which Councillor Phillips responded .Well I only passed
it on in as much as to try and get the situation resolved.. In her
response to the draft report Councillor Phillips stated that she would like
this sentence from the transcript of her interview with my investigator to
be altered to .On a need to know basis:

4.69 Councillor Phillips could not provide an explanation of how the situation
could be resolved by providing the information to Mr Davies and Mr
Hussain.

4.70 Councillor Phillips stated that she .will not work with the Anti-Social
Behaviour Team now because I'm afraid that anything that I would say
will be passed on to someone else and I think that is really bad news.
And that was why I intervened [with Mr Hussain}, because I wanted to
know if he could ask if it was true that Warren had done this because if
that's the case I intend to make a report about Warren Davies because
the information I gave to Warren over the telephone was from one
elected member to a paid officer to do a specificjob".

4.71 Councillor Phillips stated that she .can't carry on giving information out
that might help the case." She made a number of analogies between
this matter and situations she deals with where there were drug dealers
or criminals just released from prison living at a house. Councillor
Phillips stated that she would now not pass that information on to anti-
social behaviour officers. In her response to the draft report Councillor
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Phillips stated that this issue is about "being confident to disclose
information to ASBO Officers or others in the battle against Antisocial
Behaviour. "

4.72 In her response to the draft report, Councillor Phillips stated she was
under duress during her interview with my investigator. However, from
the transcript of the interview I am unable to identify any signs that
Councillor Phillips was under duress. The Interview took place at the
Council's offices at a date and time convenient to Councillor Phillips. At
the end of the interview she was invited to add anything else that she
wanted to and did not raise the issue, saying "I think we've said
everything". Councillor Phillips had a support person present, Councillor
Barbara Cassidy, who gave no indication at the time that she felt
Councillor Phillips was under duress. Councillor Cassidy has since
written to me stating that she was very upset at the end of the meeting
and considered that my investigator "appeared at times to be openly
hostile and aggressive". She said that she had felt for some time she
should bring this to my attention but was only persuaded to do so
having read a press article on 11 March.This was also after issue of my
draft report. Councillor Phillips was sent two copies of the interview
transcript on 3 February 2006, inviting her response within two weeks if
she wished to make any alterations or comments in relation to the
transcript. I note she did not do so. It was only on seeing a copy of the
draft report that Councillor Phillips raisedthe issue of duress.

4.73 In her response to the draft of this report Councillor Phillips stated "I
recognise that I may have spoken out of turn in respect of {Mrs SI;
albeit not maliciously but with the best of intentions to resolve an
ongoing dispute between neighbours. For that I unreservedly apologise
to {Mrs SI for any hurt or distress she has felt. I have always had the
utmost respect, compassion and understanding for this lady." However,
I am not aware that she has apologised to Mrs S directly. Councillor
Phillips ended her response to the draft report by saying "I trust you will
now take into account my comments...and perhaps allow me to
apologise to (Mrs S]." I accept that Councillor Phillips should be given
credit for this apology. However, there has been no restriction on
Councillor Phillips apologisingas a result of this investigation.

S Reasoning

Disclosure of Confidential Information

5.1 Paragraph 3(a) of the Code of Conduct states that a member must not
disclose information given to him in confidence by anyone, or
information acquired which he believes is of a confidential nature
without consent of the person authorised to give it.



16

5.2 In relation to the allegation that Councillor Phillips disclosed confidential
information concerning Mrs 8 in her telephone conversation with Mr
Davies contrary to paragraph 3(a) of the Code of Conduct it is
necessary to consider the circumstances in which the information was
given to Councillor Phillips and the expectations of the person who
gave her the information.

5.3 Mrs 8 provided the information to Councillor Phillips purely in relation to
Councillor Phillips assisting in terms of seeking an amendment to the
criminal injuries legislation. The information was not passed to
Councillor Phillips for any other purpose and Councillor Phillips was not
authorised to use it for any other purpose, nor could she in my view
reasonably have considered she was. Councillor Phillips was
approached by a constituent and was provided with very sensitive and
personal information. I consider that a constituent should rightly expect
a high level of confidentiality when they approach members with issues,
particularly in relation to such sensitive matters. Despite this Councillor
Phillips used the information for a completely unrelated purpose.

5.4 Although Mrs 8 may not have specifically stated the information was
confidential it is my view that the information was undoubtedly. of a
confidential nature. It was extremely sensitive and personal and it is my
view that it was obvious to Councillor Phillips that she should not
disclose the information to anyone without Mrs 8's consent. The
information was clearly not suitable for disclosure and any such
disclosure could cause serious harm to individuals, particularly those
involved in the criminal matters such as witnesses. Indeed even
Councillor Phillips found the information to be shocking and upsetting
when Mrs 8 disclosed it.

5.5 Furthermore, in her letters to Mr Hussain dated 16 October 2005
Councillor Phillips refers to the information being confidential and
further stated that when she passed this information to Mr Davies she
expected him to regard it as confidential.

5.6 Paragraph 3(a) of the Code only applies to a member's conduct when
acting in an official capacity. Paragraph 1(1) ofthe Code defines official
capacity as when the member is conducting the business of the
authority, conducting the business of the office to which she is elected
or appointed; or acting as a representative of the authority.

5.7 It is clear that Councillor Phillips was acting in an official capacity when
she met Mrs 8 at her surgery in October 2003 and was given the
relevant information. Furthermore, I am satisfied that Councillor Phillips
was acting in her official capacity as a member of the Council in relation
to her telephone conversation with Mr Davies. 8he contacted him to
discuss the case of a constituent who had approached her for



assistance because she was their local member and as such it is my
view that she was conducting the business of the office to which she
was elected.

5.8 I have formed the view that Councillor Phillips disclosed the information
to Mr Davies and this disclosure was made without Mrs S's consent.
Councillor Phillips felt so strongly about Mr Davies conduct that she
complained to Mr Hussain and did not appear to recognise her part in
disclosing the information to Mr Davies, or that such disclosure was
unreasonable.

5.9 I have not identified any valid reason why CouncillorPhillips would have
been required by law to disclose the information and indeed Councillor
Phillips has not offered any such reason for her disclosure.

5.10 Accordingly it is my view that Councillor Phillips disclosed information
given to her in confidence or information acquired which she believed to
be confidential in nature in speaking to Mr Davies about Mrs Sand
without her consent.

5.11 I, therefore, consider that Councillor Phillips failed to comply with
paragraph 3(a) of the Code of Conduct.

6 Finding

Taking all the circumstances of this case into consideration, particularly my
view that Councillor Phillips failed to recognisethe seriousness of her actions
or the effect they might have had on Mrs S, my finding pursuant to Section
59(4)(c) of the Local GovernmentAct 2000 is that the matters which are the
subject of the investigation should be referred to the Monitoring Officer of
Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council.

Nick Marcar
Ethical Standards Officer

21 April 2006
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Reference under Section 64 of the Local Government Act 2000
to the Monitoring Officer Walsall Metropolitan Borough

Council of matters which have been the subject of
Investigation

Reference Number: SBE12036.05

Name, address, telephone number and e-mail address of Respondent:
Cllr Kathleen Phillips
4 Tapton Close
Bloxwich
Walsall
West Midlands
WS3

Name of Council of which Respondent is a member:
Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

Name, address, telephone number and e-mail address of the Ethical
Standards Officer:
Nick Marcar
Ethical Standards Officer
Standards Board for England
First Floor
Cottons Centre
Cottons Lane
London SE1 2QG

Tel: 02073785041
E-mail: nick.marcar@standardsboard.co.uk

Name, address, telephone number and e-mail address of the ESO's legal
representative:
Mr Chris Boothman
Head of Legal Services
Standards Board for England
(Address as for Ethical Standards Officer)

Tel: 020 7378 5090
E-mail: chris.boothman@standardsboard.co.uk

Name, address, telephone number and e-mail address of the party(ies)
who made the allegation:
Mrs S



Schedule of Evidence taken into account

Backaround documents

NM1 Walsall MetropolitanBorough Council's Code of Conduct

NM2 Local Code Governing Relations Between Elected Members and
Council Employees

NM3 Complaintform of Mrs S dated 4 August 2005 with undated letter

Notes of Tele hone Conversations Letters and Notes of Interviews with
Witnesses

NM4 Newspaper article fromthe Express &Star dated 20 July 2005

NM5 Statement of MrWarren Davies dated 29 July 2005

NM6 Letter of complaint from Councillor Kath Phillips to Mr Nozmul Hussain
dated 16 October 2005

NM7 Further letter of complaint from CouncillorPhillips to Mr Hussain dated
16 October 2005

NMB Email from Mr Davies to Mr Hussain dated 20 October 2005

NM9 Telephone note from conversation with Neighbourhood Policing
Sergeant Justin Spanner dated 25 October 2005

NM10 Transcript of interview with Mr Warren Davies dated B November 2005

NM11 Transcript of Interview with MrHussain dated 9 November 2005

NM12 Transcript of interview with Councillor Phillips dated 6 December 2005

NM13 Telephone note from conversation with Mrs S dated 23 January 2006

NM14 Letter from Councillor Barbara Cassidy dated 21 March 2006

NM15 Letter from Councillor Phillips dated 21 March 2006 responding to my
draft report and my response dated 21 April 2006

NM16 Letter from Mrs S dated 7 February 2006 responding to my draft report
and my response dated 21 April 2006


